

Sital Leasing and Finance Limited

Regd. Off.: Office No. 322, 3rd Floor, S. S Plaza Commercial Comple Mayfield Garden, Sector-47 Gurgaon 122001

CIN: L65910HR1983PLC050169 , Ph No.: 9891709895

Website: www.sitalleasingfinance.com, Email: sitalleasing83@gmail.com,

PART I Amount in Rs.

Statement of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31st March, 2016

S. NO.	Particulars (Refer Notes Below)	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2016	31.12.2015	31.03.2015	31.03.2016	31.03.2015
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	57,181,727.53	243,017,154	1,168,889,946.62	2,399,720,640.84	1,417,524,124.56
	(b) Other Operating Income	328,513.99	600,414	69,400.00	1,021,037.99	209,584.73
	Total Income	57,510,241.52	243,617,567.68	1,168,959,346.62	2,400,741,678.83	1,417,733,709.29
2	Expenditure					
	a. Cost of Material Consumed	-	-	-	-	-
	b. Purchases of Stock in Trade	45,570,107.39	137,020,745	1,170,374,818.55	2,376,337,286.30	1,389,640,817.02
	c. Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	4,108,212.59	100,184,873	(9,747,293.15)	5,627,724.06	11,900,003.14
	d. Employee benefits expense	358,249.00	296,094	457,245.00	1,065,195.00	1,226,301.00
	e. Depreciation and Amortisation expense	2,674,447.00	-	2,443,857.00	2,674,447.00	2,443,857.00
	f. Advertisement Expenses	6,676.00	10,099.00	27,000.00	55,987.00	69,840.00
	g. Audit Fee	39,556.00	-	12,360.00	39,556.00	12,360.00
	h. Other expenditure	530,936.70	1,198,004	1,568,546.51	3,684,388.52	4,474,629.19
	Total Expenditure	53,288,184.68	238,709,814.44	1,165,136,533.91	2,389,484,581.88	1,409,167,827.35
3	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (1-2)	4,222,056.84	4,907,753.24	3,822,812.71	11,257,094.95	8,565,881.94
4	Other Income	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and Exceptional Items (3+4)	4,222,056.84	4,907,753.24	3,822,812.71	11,257,094.95	8,565,881.94
6	Finance Costs	-	-	-	195,043.00	-
7	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance cost but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	4,222,056.84	4,907,753.24	3,822,812.71	11,062,051.95	8,565,881.94
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	237,798.00	(350,233.00)	237,798.00
9	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)	4,222,056.84	4,907,753.24	4,060,610.71	10,711,818.95	8,803,679.94
10	Tax expense	(3,726,278.00)	-	(2,608,564.00)	(3,726,278.00)	(2,608,564.00)
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9+10)	495,778.84	4,907,753.24	1,452,046.71	6,985,540.95	6,195,115.94
12	Extraordinary Item (net of tax expense Rs. _____)	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (11+12)	495,778.84	4,907,753.24	1,452,046.71	6,985,540.95	6,195,115.94
14	Share of profit/ (Loss) of Associates*	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority Interest*	-	-	-	-	-
16	Net Profit/ (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (13+14+15)*	495,778.84	4,907,753.24	1,452,046.71	6,985,540.95	6,195,115.94
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 1/-)	612,573,750.00	612,573,750.00	612,573,750.00	612,573,750.00	612,573,750.00
18	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	9,077,611,163.31	9,066,510,511.00
19.i	Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) [of Rs. 10/- each] (not annualised):					
	(a) Basic	0.01	0.08	0.02	0.11	0.10
	(b) Diluted	0.01	0.08	0.02	0.11	0.10
19.ii	Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items) [of Rs. 10/- each] (not annualised):					
	(a) Basic	0.01	0.08	0.02	0.11	0.10
	(b) Diluted	0.01	0.08	0.02	0.11	0.10



Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Disclosure as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 as under:			
S.No.	Particulars	As At	As At
		31.03.2016	31.03.2015
		(Audited)	(Audited)
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' Funds		
	(a) Share Capital	612,573,750	612,573,750
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	9,077,611,164	9,066,510,511
	(c) Money received against Share Warrants	-	-
	Sub-total Shareholders' Funds	9,690,184,914	9,679,084,261
2	Share Application Money pending allotment	-	-
3	Minority Interest*	-	-
4	Non-Current Liabilities		
	(a) Long-term Borrowings	3,833,708	-
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)	-	-
	(c) Other Long-term Liabilities	-	-
	(d) Long-term Provisions	414,634	64,401
	Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities	4,248,342	64,401
5	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Short-term Borrowings	-	-
	(b) Trade payables	-	-
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	3,187,737	309,463
	(d) Short-term Provisions	3,928,413	2,891,727
	Sub-total Current Liabilities	7,116,150	3,201,190
	TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	9,701,549,406	9,682,349,852
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-Current Assets		
	(a) Fixed Assets	15,693,774	9,248,722
	(b) Goodwill on Consolidation*	-	-
	(c) Non-Current Investments	9,500,000,000	9,500,000,000
	(d) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	593,310	391,175
	(e) Long-term Loans and Advances	138,251,223	25,799,998
	(f) Other Non-current Assets	-	-
	Sub-total Non-Current Assets	9,654,538,307	9,535,439,895
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Current Investments	-	-
	(b) Inventories	43,613,555	49,241,279
	(c) Trade Receivables	1,039,433	45,613
	(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,153,401	96,140,504
	(e) Short-term Loans and Advances	1,204,712	1,482,561
	(f) Other Current Assets	-	-
	Sub-total Current Assets	47,011,099	146,909,957
	TOTAL- ASSETS	9,701,549,406.00	9,682,349,852

Notes:

- The above audited results were reviewed by Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the board of directors in their meeting held at New Delhi on 26.05.2016
- Figures of previous period have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to confirm to the current year classification.
- The Company is operating in a Single Segment.

For Sital Leasing and Finance Limited

Surender Kumar Jain
(Managing Director)

DIN: 00530035

Address: 555, DOUBLE STORY MARKET,

NEW RAJINDER NAGAR, NEW DELHI, 110060

Date : 26.05.2016

Place : Gurgaon



Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
Board of Directors of **Sital Leasing and Finance Limited**

We have audited the quarterly Financial Results of **SITAL LEASING AND FINANCE LIMITED** for the year ended March 31, 2016 and the year to date results for the period April 1st, 2015 to March 31, 2016, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (AS 25/ Ind AS 34), prescribed, under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder; or by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free from material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:

- (i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; and
- (ii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the aforesaid Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profits and other financial information of the Corporation for the year ended March 31, 2016.



CA Anil Kumar
(Chartered Accountants)
M. No.: 86223

Place: New Delhi
Date: 26/05/2016